• Unrealized gains or losses on commodity risk management activities and inventory valuation adjustments. These are the unrealized amounts that are
included in cost of products sold to calculate gross margin. These amounts are not included in Segment Adjusted EBITDA; therefore, the unrealized
losses are added back and the unrealized gains are subtracted to calculate the segment measure.

• Non-cash compensation expense. These amounts represent the total non-cash compensation recorded in operating expenses and selling, general and
administrative expenses. This expense is not included in Segment Adjusted EBITDA and therefore is added back to calculate the segment measure.

• Adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated affiliates. These amounts represent our proportionate share of the Adjusted EBITDA of our unconsolidated
affiliates. Amounts reflected are calculated consistently with our definition of Adjusted EBITDA.

Pro forma amounts reflect the combined results of ETP and Regency assuming the Regency Merger closed January 1, 2014.

 Actual  Pro Forma for Regency Merger

Three Months Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
 2015  2014  2015  2014
Segment Adjusted EBITDA:

Midstream $ 153  $ 126  $ 318  $ 236
Liquids transportation and services 166  128  166  128
Interstate transportation and storage 277  300  302  324
Intrastate transportation and storage 162  177  176  191
Investment in Sunoco Logistics 221  208  221  208
Retail marketing 129  109  129  109
All other 41  158  53  141

 $ 1,149  $ 1,206  $ 1,365  $ 1,337

10

Midstream

 Actual  Pro Forma for Regency Merger

Three Months Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
 2015  2014  2015  2014
Gathered volumes (MMBtu/d) 3,657,371  2,558,851  9,413,358  5,221,201
NGLs produced (Bbls/d) 202,370  136,818  369,941  238,146
Equity NGLs (Bbls/d) 14,320  12,106  26,368  20,878
Revenues $ 531  $ 653  $ 1,406  $ 1,459
Cost of products sold 346  493  959  1,133

Gross margin 185  160  447  326
Unrealized losses on commodity risk management activities —  —  11  3
Operating expenses, excluding non-cash compensation expense (30)  (28)  (138)  (88)

[…]

compensation, amortization and accretion expenses (15)  (14)  (15)  (14)
Adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated affiliates 88  87  113  111

Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 277  $ 300  $ 302  $ 324

Distributions from unconsolidated affiliates $ 49  $ 50  $ 69  $ 68

Transported volumes decreased primarily due to warmer weather in 2015 along the Panhandle pipeline, resulting in a decrease of 137,508 MMBtu/d, and
declines in supply into the Sea Robin pipeline as a result of a customer maintenance related outage, resulting in a decrease of 78,260 MMBtu/d.

Segment Adjusted EBITDA for the interstate transportation and storage segment decreased primarily due to lower transportation loan-related revenues of
approximately $23 million as a result of higher basis differentials in 2014 driven by the colder weather.

The pro forma results for adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated affiliates and distributions from unconsolidated affiliates reflect the impact of
Regency’s investment in Midcontinent Express Pipeline LLC (“MEP”).

Intrastate Transportation and Storage

 Actual  Pro Forma for Regency Merger

Three Months Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
 2015  2014  2015  2014
Natural gas transported (MMBtu/d) 8,809,018  9,399,267  8,809,018  9,399,267
Revenues $ 586  $ 934  $ 586  $ 934
Cost of products sold 416  734  416  734

Gross margin 170  200  170  200
Unrealized losses on commodity risk management activities 35  27  35  27
Operating expenses, excluding non-cash compensation expense (36)  (42)  (36)  (42)
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding non-cash

compensation expense (7)  (7)  (7)  (7)
Adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated affiliates —  (1)  14  13

Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 162  $ 177  $ 176  $ 191

Distributions from unconsolidated affiliates $ 1  $ 1  $ 14  $ 11

Transported volumes declined compared to the same period last year primarily due to lower production from certain key shippers in the Barnett Shale region.